

No. 20-827

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,  
AKA ABU ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON SWINGLE  
H. THOMAS BYRON III  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and treaty provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. Proceedings below .....	9
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument:	
The courts below in this Section 1782 proceeding could not properly compel former CIA contractors to confirm or deny whether Poland hosted a clandestine CIA detention facility or provided related assistance .....	21
A. The state-secrets privilege applies to evidence from former CIA contractors that would confirm or deny whether Poland hosted a clandestine CIA detention facility .....	22
1. The CIA Director’s state-secrets-privilege assertion, which rests on his expert assessment of harm to the national security, warrants utmost deference .....	22
2. The disclosure of classified information by former CIA contractors risks significant harm to the national security .....	26
3. Purported “public knowledge” does not undermine the state-secrets-privilege assertion here .....	29
a. Information from nongovernment sources does not eliminate the national-security harms of confirming or denying the accuracy of that information.....	30
b. The Ninth Circuit’s public-knowledge analysis underscores the error of its failure to accord deference to the CIA Director’s national-security judgment.....	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. Discovery requests for information for use in foreign proceedings investigating alleged clandestine CIA activities warrant enhanced deference to the Executive’s assertion of privilege.....	39
B. The district court could not properly authorize discovery of national-security information for use by foreign prosecutors investigating clandestine CIA activity .....	42
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix — Statutory and treaty provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Al Fayed v. CIA</i> , 229 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Al Fayed v. United States</i> , 210 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 908, and 421 U.S. 992 (1975).....	30, 31
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 848 (2014) .....	2
<i>Application of O2CNI Co., In re</i> , No. 3:13-mc-80125, 2013 WL 4442288 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2013).....	47
<i>Application of the Republic of Turkey</i> , <i>In re</i> , No. 2:20-mc-36, 2021 WL 671518 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 22, 2021).....	46
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1154 (1996).....	24
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	24, 25, 27, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	49
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	19, 24
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 947 (2007) .....	24
<i>Federal Republic of Nigeria v. VR Advisory Servs.</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 3 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), appeal pending, No. 20-3909 (2d Cir. filed Nov. 17, 2020) .....	46
<i>Firth Sterling Steel Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 199 F. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1912).....	29
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	48
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	23, 41
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	9, 10, 42, 43, 44, 47
<i>Kiobel v. Cravath, Swaine &amp; Moore LLP</i> , 895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 852 (2019) .....	44
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (1981) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Pollen v. Ford Instrument Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 583 (E.D.N.Y. 1939) .....	29
<i>Rex v. Watson</i> , (1817) 171 Eng. Rep. 591 (K.B.).....	31, 32
<i>Rivero v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 316 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1069 (2006) .....	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Stein v. Department of Justice</i> , 662 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1093 (2006) .....	41
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876) .....	28
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weber v. Finker</i> , 554 F.3d 1379 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 816 (2009) .....	47
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	24

Treaties, statutes, and regulations:

Treaty Between the United States of America and the Republic of Poland on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-Pol., July 10, 1996, T.I.A.S. No. 99-917.1:	
Article 1(1).....	4, 2a
Article 1(2)(a).....	4, 2a
Article 1(2)(b).....	4, 2a
Article 3(1)(c) .....	4, 8, 45, 46, 4a
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	
18 U.S.C. 3512(a) .....	45
18 U.S.C. 3512(g) .....	45
28 U.S.C. 1782 .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 1782(a) .....	2, 9, 18, 22, 42, 1a
50 U.S.C. 3093(a) .....	2
50 U.S.C. 3093(e) .....	2

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 3 C.F.R. 298 (2009 comp.) (50 U.S.C. 3161 note):	
§ 4.1(a)(2), 3 C.F.R. 314 .....	28
§ 5.5(b)(1), 3 C.F.R. 321 .....	28
 Miscellaneous:	
Author Redacted, <i>Project Azorian: The Story of the Hughes Glomar Explorer</i> , 22 <i>Studies in Intelligence 1</i> (Fall 1978) (declassified 2010), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/x67qq">https://go.usa.gov/x67qq</a> .....	34
Robert M. Chesney, <i>State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation</i> , 75 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1249 (2007) .....	31
<i>Extradition, Mutual Legal Assistance, and Prisoner Transfer Treaties: Hearing before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 105th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1998) .....	46
Memorandum from John O. Brennan, Dir., CIA, <i>CIA Comments on the SSCI Report on the Rendition, Detention, and Interrogation Program</i> (June 27, 2013), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/x6yR8">https://go.usa.gov/x6yR8</a> .....	6
Antonio Mendez & Matt Baglio, <i>Argo: How the CIA and Hollywood Pulled Off the Most Audacious Rescue in History</i> (2012) .....	32
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege</i> (Sept. 23, 2009), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/x6VqV">https://go.usa.gov/x6VqV</a> .....	23, 24
S. Exec. Rep. No. 22, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	45, 46
S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964).....	44
S. Rep. No. 288, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 36
S. Treaty Doc. No. 13, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) .....	4



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Standard Form 312: Classified Information Nondisclosure Agreement (rev. 2013), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xAc5E">https://go.usa.gov/xAc5E</a> .....</i>	28
